Section 1. County officers, salaries. In all counties of this state having not less than 50 nor more than 60 full or fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of not less than 1,700, nor more than 2,000 square miles, the annual salaries of the county officers named herein shall be as follows:

(1)	County Commissioner\$1,200
(2)	County Auditor 4,200
(3)	County Treasurer 4,200
(4)	Judge of Probate 3,750
(5)	Superintendent of Schools 4,200
(6)	Clerk of District Court

- Sec. 2. Fees may be retained. Nothing contained in Section 1, of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of any of said officers to collect and retain any fees, per diem payment, or any other payment which he is now authorized by any other provision of law to collect in addition to the stated amount of his annual salary.
- Sec. 3. Modifies other laws. The provisions of any other law relating to the salaries of such county officers are hereby modified and superceded [superseded] by the provisions hereof for the duration of this act.
- Sec. 4. **Termination.** Payment of the salaries herein provided for shall commence May 1, 1951, and terminate May 1, 1953.

Approved April 17, 1951.

## CHAPTER 427—H. F. No. 829

An act relating to town taxes for road and bridge purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 163.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 163.05, is amended to read:

163.05. Taxation for road purposes by towns. All real and personal property in each town liable to taxation shall be taxed for road purposes and all road taxes hereafter levied shall be paid in cash.

The electors of each town shall have power at their annual town meeting to determine the amount of money which shall be raised by taxation for road and bridge purposes, not exceeding 25 mills per dollar on the taxable property of the town. The tax so voted shall be extended, collected, and payment thereof enforced in the same manner and at the same time as is provided by law for the extension, collection, and enforcement of other town taxes.

After the annual town meeting, in case of emergency, the town board may levy a tax on the property in its town for road and bridge purposes in addition to the tax, if any, voted at the annual town meeting for road and bridge purposes in an amount not to exceed five mills on the dollar of the assessed value of the property in the town, and any tax so levied by the town board shall forthwith be certified to the county auditor for extension and collection.

The town board may thereafter pledge the credit of the town by issuing town orders, not exceeding the amount of the additional tax so levied by the town board for road and bridge purposes, in payment for work done or material used on the roads within the town.

Approved April 17, 1951.

## CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 1050

[Sections 1 to 15 Coded as Sections 327.14 to 327.28]

An act relating to trailer coach parks; to promote the health, safety and welfare of persons living in trailer coaches in trailer coach parks; requiring monthly and annual licenses therefor and providing for the allocation of such license fees between the counties and municipalities concerned; authoriz-